

No. 15-35540

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**United States of America,
*Plaintiff,***

**and
SUQUAMISH TRIBE,
*Respondent-Appellant***

v.

**UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE, et.al.,
*Petitioner-Appellee,***

v.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON
*Defendant.***

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Washington at Seattle
The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez
(District Court No. 70-9213, Phase I)
(D.C. No. 2:14-sp-00001-RSM)

**INTERESTED PARTY PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM AND JAMESTOWN
S'KLALLAM TRIBES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Lauren Rasmussen
Law Offices of Lauren P. Rasmussen
1904 Third Avenue, Suite 1030
Seattle, WA 98107
*Attorney for Jamestown S'Klallam and
Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

A. The Expansion of Suquamish U & A.....2

B. The Legal Inquiry.....3

1. Muckleshoot Inquiry.....6

2. Post Muckleshoot: Subproceeding 05-3.....10

3. Post-Muckleshoot: Subproceeding 05-4.....13

C. The Court Did Nothing Unique in 14-1 to Require Reversal.....15

D. The Evidence Did Not Support Suquamish’s Claim to Disputed Area ..17

E. Suquamish’s Claim Area Map Does Not Equal Their U & A18

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Muckleshoot v. Lummi</i> , 141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1998) (“ <i>Muckleshoot I</i> ”).....	2, 6-7, 20
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian Nation</i> , 234 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Muckleshoot II</i> ”).....	2, 8, 20
<i>U.S. v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)	16-17, 21
<i>U.S. v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Muckleshoot III</i> ”)	2, 8-10, 16, 20
<i>U.S. v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 901 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978).....	3, 4, 20
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985)	18
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (W.D. Wash. 1987).....	4-5, 21
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....	11, 16-17
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	3, 5, 11-12
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 701, 710-711 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 986 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	3, 13-15

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Suquamish,
590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010).....3, 5, 11, 12, 16

Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015).....3, 11, 15
